

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
No. 12-72034**

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL, INC. and
INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
and MICHAEL HUTCHINS,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
JONATHAN P. ROLFE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,
Office of Workers'
Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory framework.....	4
1. Calculating compensation for disability.....	4
2. Limiting employer liability under Section 8(f).....	8
B. Hutchins’s pre-Iraq work and medical history	8
C. Hutchins’s employment and injury with SEII	10
D. The decisions below	12
1. The ALJ award of benefits	12
a. The ALJ’s calculation of Hutchins’s AWW and disability compensation based on his overseas earnings.....	12
b. The denial of Section 8(f) relief	15
2. The Board affirmance.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19

ARGUMENT20

 A. Under Section 10(c), the ALJ must use the information that best reflects a claimant’s earning capacity at the time of injury20

 1. Hutchins’s overseas wages best reflect his earning capacity at the time of injury23

 2. The Longshore Act provides unambiguous formulas for setting disability compensation; there is no support in the Act or the case law to depart from them to adopt an extra-statutory “two-tiered” or *de minimis* exception25

 B. SEII is not entitled to Section 8(f) relief30

 1. SEII waived its Section 8(f) claim by failing to properly pursue it at the Board30

 2. Even if viable, SEII cannot establish the elements of 8(f) under the facts of this case32

CONCLUSION.....37

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 97 F.3d 815 (5th 1996)	18
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir.1999)	32
<i>Bollinger Shipyards Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 314 Fed. Appx. 683 (5Cir. 2009).	22
<i>Director, OWCP v. Berkstresser</i> , 921 F.2d 306 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Director, OWCP v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>E.P. Paup Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1993)	34, 36
<i>Gen. Construction Co. v. Castro</i> , 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Hall v. Consol. Employment Sys., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Healy Tibbitts Builders, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 444 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Humble v. Boeing Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Johnson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 280 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2002)	5

<i>Keenan v. Director, OWCP,</i> 392 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Techs.,</i> 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>K.S. v. Service Employees Int’l, Inc.,</i> 43 BRBS 136 (2009)	13, 16, 24, 25
<i>Kubin v. Pro-Football, Inc.,</i> 29 BRBS 117 (1995)	29
<i>Malcomb v. Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 15 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Marine Power & Equipment v. Dep’t of Labor (Quan),</i> 203 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8, 18, 30, 34
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Murphy v. Pro-Football, Inc.,</i> 24 BRBS 187 (1991)	29
<i>Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. Bonner,</i> 600 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21, 22, 25
<i>New Haven Terminal Corp. v. Lake,</i> 337 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>New Thoughts Finishing Co. v. Chilton,</i> 118 F.3d 1028 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Plappert v. Marine Corps Exchange,</i> 31 BRBS 109 (1997)	31
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP,</i> 603 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1979).....	2

<i>Proffitt v. Service Employers Int’l Inc.</i> , 43 BRBS 18 (2009)	13, 16, 24, 25
<i>Raymond v. Blackwater Security Consulting, L.L.C.</i> , 45 BRBS 5 (2011)	16, 29
<i>Rhine v. Stevedoring Services of America</i> , 596 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Scalio v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 41 BRBS 57 (2007)	31
<i>Sestich v. Long Beach Container Terminal</i> , 289 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	32
<i>Skrack v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 6 BRBS 1-710 (1983).....	31
<i>Tri-State Terminals, Inc. v. Jesse</i> , 596 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Plan</i> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Young v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 45 BRBS 35 (2011)	31

Statutes:

Defense Base Act (DBA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 1651-1654	1
42 U.S.C. § 1653(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1653(b).....	2

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	1
Section 2(2), 33 U.S.C. §902(2).....	4
Section 2(10), 33 U.S.C. §902(10).....	5
Section 3(a), 33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	4
Section 6, 33 U.S.C. § 906	6, 15
Section 8, 33 U.S.C. § 908	4
Section 8(a), 33 U.S.C. § 908(a)	5
Section 8(b), 33 U.S.C. § 908(b).....	5
Section 8(c), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)	5, 27
Section 8(c)(21), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(21).....	5, 6, 28
Section 8(e), 33 U.S.C. § 908(e)	5, 6, 27
Section 8(f), 33 U.S.C. § 908(f)	<i>passim</i>
Section 8(h), 33 U.S.C. § 908(h).....	7, 15
Section 9, 33 U.S.C. § 909	4
Section 10, 33U.S.C. § 910	6
Section 10(a), 33U.S.C. § 910(a)	6, 7
Section 10(b), 33U.S.C. § 910(b).....	6, 7
Section 10(c), 33U.S.C. § 910(c)	<i>passim</i>
Section 10(d)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 910(d)(1).....	7, 14
Section 19(e), 33 U.S.C. § 919(e)	2
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. §921(a)	2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 802.201(a)	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.207.....	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.208.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.210.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.211.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.212.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.213.....	31
